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CHAPTER 284—S.F.No.954

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to elections; rearranging the laws regulating campaign prac-
tices and penalties; providing penalties: amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sec-
tions 123.015; 290.09, Subdivision 2; and 290.21, Subdivision 3; repealing Minnesota
Statutes 1974, Sections 210.01 to 210.21 and 211.01 to 211.41.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. [210A.01] ELECTIONS; FAIR CAMPAIGN PRAC-
TICES ACT; DEFINITIONS. Subdivision J. The words used in sections
j. to 44 have the meanings prescribed to them in chapter 200: and the
words defined in this section are applicable for the purpose of constru-
ing sections 1 to 44.

Subd. 2. Any act shall be deemed to have been for "political pur-
poses" when the act is of a nature, is done with the intent, or is done
in such way, as to influence or tend to influence, directly or indirectly.
voting at any primary or election or on account of any person having
voted, or refrained from voting, or being about to vote or refrain from
voting at any election or primary.

Subd. 3; "Candidate" means every person for whom it is contem-
plated or desired that votes may be cast at any election or primary,
and who either tacitly or expressly consents to be so considered, ex-
cept candidates for president and vice president of the United States.
In sections 22,23,24,25,26,27,28,32 and 33. "candidate" does not
mean a person for whom it is contemplated or desired that votes may
be cast at any election or primary, and who either tacitly or expressly
consents to be so considered for governor, state officer, state senator
or membership in the house of representatives.

Subd. 4. ''Disbursements" means every act by or through which
any money, property, office, or position or other thing of value passes
or is directly or indirectly conveyed, given, promised, paid, expended,
pledged, contributed, or tenL and also any money, pjroperty. office, or
position or other thing of value so given, provided, paid, expended,
promised, pledged, contributed, or lent.

Subd. 5; "Filing office!!, when used with reference to any candi-
date, shall be construed to mean the officer who is authorized by law
to issue a certificate of nomination or ejection to such candidate if he
be successful. If there be no office? authorized to issue such certificate
of nomination or election, then such term shall be construed to mean
the clerk of the town or city in which such candidate resides.

Subd. 6. "Personal campaign committee" means any committee
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appointed by a candidate for any election.

S.ubdi 7. "Party committee" means any committee appointed or
elected to. represent any political party with a party organization in
this state.

Subd. 8. Every two or more persons elected or appointed by any
political party or association for the purpose, .wholly or partly, of rais-
ing, collecting, or disbursing money, or directing the raising, collecting
or disbursing thereof, for nomination or election purposes, and every
two'or more persons who shall cooperate in the raising, collecting, or
disbursing of money used, or to be used for or against the election to
public office of any person or any class or number of persons, or for or
against t£e adoption of any. law, ordinance, or constitutional amend-
ment, shgll fee deemed a "political committee" within the meaning of
sections 1 to 44.

Subdi 9. "Committee" means any personal campaign committee,
party committee, or political committee, unless the intent is clearly
shown to be otherwise.

Sec. 2. [210A.O2] FALSE CLAIM OF PARTY SUPPORT. No per-
son or candidate shall knowingly, either by himself or by any other
person, while such candidate is seeking a nomination or election,
make, directly or indirectly, a false claim stating or implying that the
candidate has the support or endorsement of any political party, or
unit thereof, or of any organization, when in fact the candidate does
not have such support or endorsement. .

Sec. 3. [210A.03] CAMPAIGN LITERATURE MUST INCLUDE
NAMES. Any person or committee who shall publish, issue, post, or
circulate, or cause to be published, issued, posted, or circulated, other-
wise than in a newspaper, as provided in section 5, subdivision 1^ any
literature^ campaign material, or any publication, including but not lim-
ited to cards, pamphlets, flyers, signs, banners, leaflets, tending to in_-
fluence voting at any primary or election which fails to bear on the
face thereof the name and address of the author, the name of the can-
didate in whose behalf the same is published. Issued, posted, or circu-
lated, and the name and address of any other person or committee
causing t|je same to be published, issued, posted, or circulated, shall be
guilty of a misdemeanor: provided, nothing herein contained shall be
construed as modifying or repealing any of the provisions of section 4.

Sec. 4. [210A.04] DEFAMATORY CIRCULARS; PENALTY. Sub-
division 1^ Every person who writes, prints, posts, or distributes, or
causes to fee written, printed, posted, or distributed, except by broad-
casting, any circular, poster, or other written or printed matter con-
taining false information with respect to the personal or political char-
acter or acts of any candidate, which is designed or tends to elect.
injure or defeat any candidate for nomination or ejection to a public of-
fice, shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor.
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Subd. 2. Subdivision 1 shall not apply to a printer or manufac-
turer of campaign material whose sole act is the printing or manufac-
turing of campaign material and delivery to the person who orders it
and whg does not know such printed,matter is false.

Sec. 5. [210A.05] PAID ADVERTISEMENTS IN NEWS. Subdivi-
sion i- No publisher of a newspaper, periodical, or magazine shall a>
sert either in the advertising columns of such newspaper, magazine, or
periodical, or elsewhere therein, any matter paid or to be paid for
which is intended or tends to influence directly or indirectly any voting
at gjiy primary or general election unless at the head or the foot of the
matter is printed in six point capital letters the words "Paid Advertise-
ment." and unless there is a statement at the head or the foot of the
matter of the amount paid or to be paid therefor, or a statement that
the, same is to be paid at regular advertising rates, the name of the
candidate in whose behalf the matter is inserted and of any other per-
son or the names of the officer and the committee authorizing the pur>
lication.

Subd^ 2. To the extent that any person sells advertising space
used on behalf of any candidate, the charges made shall not exceed the
charges made for any other comparable purpose or use according Ja
the seller's rate schedule.

. Sec. 6. [2IOA.06] COMPENSATION PROHIBITED, EXCEPT
FOR PAID ADVERTISEMENT. No owner, publisher, editor, reporter.
agent, or employee of any newspaper or periodical shall directly or un-
dirfectly solicit, receive, or accept any payment, promise, or compensa-
tior^ nor shall any person pay or promise to pay, or in any manner
compensate any such owner, publisher, editor, reporter, agent, or ern-
ployee directly or indirectly for influencing or attempting to influence
through any printed matter in such newspaper or periodical any voting
at juiy election or primary through any means except through the mas-
ter inserted in such newspaper or periodical as "PAID ADVERTISE-
MElsny and so designated as provided by sections 1 to 44.

Sec. 7. [210A.07] UNDUE INFLUENCE ON VOTERS PROHIB-
ITED. No judge, officer, or any other person shall directly or indirectly
by himself or any other person in his behalf, make use of or threaten
to rnake use of any force, coercion, violence, restraint, or undue influ-
ence, or inflict or threaten to inflict by himself, or any other fiersonj
suv? temporal or spiritual injury, damage, harm, or loss upon or against
any person in order to induce or compel or attempt to induce or corn-
pel such person to vote or refrain from voting for any candidate or the
ticket of any political party, or any measure before the people, nor
shall by. abduction, duress, or any fraudulent contrivance, impede or
prevent the free gjcercise of the franchise of any voter at any primary
or election, or compel, induce, or prevail upon any elector to give or to
refrain from giving his vote at any primary or election.

Sec. 8. [2IOA.08] SOLICITATION OF CONTRIBUTIONS PRO-
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HIIUTED. No person shall demand, solicit, ask, or invite any payment
or contribution to any religious, charitable, or other causes or orga-
nizations, supposedly to be primarily for the public good, from any
candidate for nomination or election, or to subscribe for the support of
any club, or organization, or to buy tickets to any entertainment or
ball or to pay for space in any book, program, periodical, or publica-
tion, nor shall such demand or solicitation be made upon any commit-
tee. This shall not apply to the solicitation of any business advertise-
ment in periodicals in which the candidate was a regular contributor,
prior to his candidacy, nor to, ordinary business advertisements, ngr to
regular payments of any organization, religious, charitable, or other-
wise, of which he wag a member, or to which he was a contributor for
more than six months before his candidacy, nor to any ordinary contri-
butions at church services.

Sec. 9. [210A.09] SHALL NOT INDUCE PERSON TO BECOME
A CANDIDATE OR REFRAIN THEREFROM. No person shall pay, or
promise to reward another in any manner or form for the purpose of
inducing him to be or refrain from or cease being a candidate, and no
person shall solicit or receive any payment, promise, or reward from
another for such purpose.

Sec. 10. (210A.10] SOLICITING NEAR POLLING PLACES PRO-
HIBITED. It shall be unlawful for any person within any polling place
or within 100 feet of the building in which any polling place is situated
on the day of any primary or election to ask, solicit, or in any manner
try to induce or persuade any voter on such primary or election day to
vote for or refrain from voting for any candidate or the candidates of
any political party or organization, or any measure submitted to the
people: and, upon conviction thereof, he shall be punished by a fine of
not less than $5 nor more than $100 for the first offense, and for the
second and each subsequent offense occurring on the same or different
election days, he shall be punished by a fine as aforesaid or by impris-
onment in the county jail for not less than five nor more than 30 days
or by. both such fine and imprisonment.

Sec. 11. plOA.ll] ELECTION DAY, CERTAIN CAMPAIGNING
PROHIBITED. Subdivision L. Any person who shall at any place on the
day of any primary or election broadcast by television or radio any ma-
terial intended or which tends to influence the voting at any election or
circulate or distribute, or cause to be circulated or distributed, any
campaign cards, candidates' cards, placard or campaign literature of
any kind whatsoever shall be guilty of a misdemeanor. Nothing herein
contained shall be construed as modifying or repealing the provisions
of section 7.

Subd. 2j No person shall buy, sell, give, or provide any political
badges, buttons, or other insignia to be worn at or about the polls on
the day of any primary or election and no such political badge, button.
£r other insignia shall be worn at or about the polls on any primary or
election day.
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Sec. 12. [210A. 12] NOT TO PAY FOR TIME LOST AT POLLS.
Subdivision L PAYMENT FOR LOST TIME PROHIBITED. It shall be
unlawful for any person to pay another for any loss or damage due to
attendance at the polls, or in registering.

Siibd. 2^ PAYMENT FOR PERSONAL SERVICE PROHIBITED,
EXCEPTION. No person shall pay for personal service to be performed
on the day of a caucus, primary, convention, or any election, for any.
purpose connected therewith, tending in any way, directly or int^-
rectlv. to affect the result thereof, except for the hiring of persons
whose sole duty it is to act as challenger and watch the count of cffi;
cial ballots.

Sec. 13. [210A, 13] TRANSPORTATION OF VOTERS TO POLLS;
PENALTY. Subdivision L It shall be unlawful for any person trans:
porting any votgr to or from the polls Jo ask, solicit, or in any manner
try^ to induce or persuade any voter on primary or election day to vote
PC refrain from voting for any candidate or the candidates of any poljti-
caj party or organization or any measure submitted to the people.

Subd. 2. It shall be unlawful for any person transporting any
voter to or from the polls to display any campaign cards, candidates'
cards, placards or campaign literature of any kind,

Subd. 3. It shall be unlawful for any candidate to transport any
voter other than a member of his household to or from the polls on pri-
mary or election day.

Subd. 4. Any person who violates the provisions of this section is
guilty of a misdemeanor.

Sec, 14. [2IOA.14] MAY NOT INFLUENCE EMPLOYEES. No
person being an employer or acting for or in behalf of any employer
shall give, distribute or cause to be given or distributed to any of his
employees, any printed or written matters containing any threat. no-
tice or information, or make any threat, verbal or otherwise, that in
case any particular ticket or a political party or organization or candi-
date shall be elected or not elected or any measure referred to a vote
of the people shall be adopted or not adopted, work in his place or es-
tablishment will cease, in whole or in part, or his place or establish-
ment will be closed up. or the salaries or wages of the workmen or em-
ployees be reduced, or other threats, expressed or implied, intended or
calculated to Uifluejice the political opinion or action of his workmen
or employees.

Sec. 15. [210A. 15] MAY NOT PROMISE APPOINTMENTS. No
person shall, in order to aid or promote his nomination or election, di-
rectly or indirectly, himself, or through any other person, appoint or
promise to appoint any person, or secure or promise to secure or aid in
securing the appointment, nomination, or election of any person to any
public or private position or employment, or to any position of honor.
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trust, or emolument. Nothing herein contained shall prevent a candi-
date from stating publicly his preference for or support gf any other
candidate for any office to be voted for at the same primary or elec-
tion: nor prevent a candidate, for any office hi which the person
elected will be charged with the duty of participating in the election or
the nomination of any person as a candidate for any office, from pub-
licly stating or pledging his preference for or support of any person for
such office or nomination.

Sec. 16. [210A.16] .LEGAL EXPENDITURES. The expenditure of
money or other thing of value by. any candidate, personal campaign
committee, party committee, or political committee for political pur-
poses other than those provided in this section is prohibited. The fol-
lowing are permitted expenditures: •

(a) Salaries, wages, and fees;

(b) Communications, mailing, transportation, and travel;

(g) Campaign advertising:

<d) Printing: •

(e) Office and other space and necessary equipment, furnishings,
and supplies incidental thereto;

(f) Other expenses, not included in the above, which are reason-
ably related to the conduct of election campaigns.

Sec. 17. [210A.17] BRIBERY; PENALTY. Every person who wil-
fully. directly or indirectly, pays, gives, or lends any money or other
thing of value, or who offers, promises, or endeavors to procure any
money, place, employment, or other valuable consideration, to or for
any voter, or to or for any other person, in order to induce any voter to
refrain from voting, or to. vote in any particular way, at any election.
shall be guilty of a felony.

Sec. 18. [2 10 A. 18] ADVANCING MONEY UNLAWFULLY; PEN-
ALTY. Every person who directly or indirectly advances, pays, contri-
butes. furnishes, or pledges any valuable thing or consideration, or
cause the same to. be done, to or for the use of any other person, with
the intent that such advancement, payment, contribution, pledge, or
any part thereof, shall be expended or used in bribery at any election.
or in fulfillment of any promised bribe, shall be guilty of a felony.

Sec. 19. [2 10 A. 19] UNLAWFUL EXPENDITURES. Subdivision 1.
TREATING BY CANDIDATES PROHIBITED; PENALTY. Every person
QT candidate for nomination or election to a public office, who, either
b_y himself or by any other person, directly or indirectly, gives, pro-
vides. or pays wholly or in. part, pr promises to pay wholly or in part,

expenses ot giving or providing any meat, drink* or other entertain-
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ment or provisions, clothing, liquors, cigars or tobacco to or for any
person for the purpose of or with the intent to influence that person or
any other person £o give or refrain from giving his vote at the primary
ox election to or for any candidate or measure before the people shall
be guilty ef a- misdemeanor. . <.,

Subd. 2, ACCEPTANCE BY ELECTORS PROHIBITED. No elector
shall accept any such meat, drink, entertainment, provision, clothing.
liquor, cigars or tobacco, and such acceptance shall be a ground of
challenge to his vote and of rejecting his vote on a contest.

Sec. 20. plOA^O] MAKING OF WAGERS PROHIBITED. Any
candidate who, before or during any primary or election campaign.
makes any bet or wager of anything of pecuniary "value. or in any man-
ner becomes a party to any such bet or wager on the result of the pri-
mary or election in his electoral district, in any part thereof, or on. any
event or contingency relating to any pending primary or election, or
who provides money or other valuable thing to be used by any person
m betting or wagering upon the results of any pending primary or elec-
tion. shall be guilty of violation of sections 1. to 44, Any person who.
for the purpose of influencing the result of any primary or election.
makes any bet or wager of anything of pecuniary value on the result of
such primary or election, in his electoral district or any part thereof, or
of any pending primary or election, or on any event or contingency rej-
lating thereto, shall be guilty of g violation of sections L to 44 and, in
addition thereto, any such act shall be a ground of challenge against
his right to vote.

Sec. 21. [2IOA.21] CERTAIN SOLICIT ATIONS PROHIBITED. No
person shall sojicit. receive, or accept any money, property, or other
thing of value, or any promise or pledge thereof, constituting a digj-
bursement prohibited by sections I to 44^

Sec. 22. [2IOA.22] EXPENDITURES, LIMIT* No disbursement
shall be made and no obligation, express or implied, to make such dis-
bursejnent. shall be incurred by, any candidate or has personal cam-
paign committee for any office under the laws of this state, or under
the ordinance of any. municipality of this state in his campaign for
nomination and election, which shall be in the aggregate |n excess of
the amounts herein specified:

(a) For any county, city, or town officejr, for any judge or for any
officer not hereinbefore mentioned, who, if nominated and elected.
would receive a salary, a sum not exceeding one third off the salary for
the office in the year thjit the election is held, with the minimum sum
allowed. $100. If such person, when nominated and elected, would not
receive a salary, a sum not exceeding one third of the compensation
which his predecessor received during the first year of such predeces-
sor's incumbency, with the minimum sum allowed. $100. If such offi-
cer. when nominated and elected, would not receive a salary and if
such officer had no predecessor, and in all cases not specifically prq-
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vided for. $100. and no more.

(b) The disbursements authorized in this section by a candidate
for elective office shall be deductible as expenses for production of in-
come or a business deduction under chapter 290,

Sec. 23. plOA.23] MAY AUTHORIZE DISBURSEMENTS BY
CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE. Any candidate may delegate to his personal
campaign committee or to any party committee of his party in writing
duly subscribed by him, the expenditure of any portion of the total dis-
bursements which are authorized to be incurred by him or on his be-
half by the provisions of sections i to 44. but the total of all disburse-
ments by himself and by his personal campaign committee in his
behalf shall not exceed in the aggregate the amounts in sections i to
44 specified, except as provided herein.

Sec. 24. [210A.24] BILLS, WHEN RENDERED AND PAID. Ev-
ery person who shall have any bill, charge, or claim upon or against
any personal campaign or party committee or any candidate, for any
disbursement made, services rendered, or thing of value furnished, for
political purposes, or incurred in any manner in relation to any pri-
mary or election, shall render in writing to such cojnmittee or candi-
date such bill, charge, or claim within ten days after the day of the pri-
mary or election in connection with which such bill, charge, or claim
was incurred. No candidate and no personal campaign or party com-
mittee shall pay any bill, charge, or claim so incurred prior to any pri-
mary or election, which is not so presented within ten days after such
primary or election.

Sec. 25. [210A.25] DISBURSEMENTS BY CANDIDATE. No can-
didate shall make any disbursement for political purposes except under
his personal direction which for any purpose shall be considered his
act, through his party committee, or through a personal campaign
committee, whose authority to act shall be filed, as provided in sec-
tions 1 to 44.

Sec. 26. [210A.26] MUST FILE VERIFIED STATEMENT OF EX-
PENDITURES. Subdivision 1^ STATEMENTS OF CANDIDATES, PER-
SONAL CAMPAIGN COMMITTEES AND PARTY COMMITTEES.
Every candidate, and the secretary of every personal campaign and
party committee, shall, eight days before the primary, on or before the
tenth day following the primary, eight days before the general ejection,
and on or before the tenth day following the general election, file a fi^
nancial statement verified by the candidate or the secretary of the
committee, as the, case may be. which shall show in itemized detail all
transactions, all disbursement^, and all obligations to make disburse-
ments, for political purposes. Each statement, after the first, shall con-
tain a summary of all preceding statements.

Subd. 2, FILING STATEMENTS, INFORMATION REQUIRED.
The statement of any candidate and the statement of his personal cam-
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paigra committee shall be filed with the filuig officer of such candidate.
The statement jjf every state committee and of every congressional
committee shall be filed with the secretary of state. The statement of
every party committee for a legislative district shall be filed with the
filing officer of the candidate for senator or representative in such leg:
islatiye district. The statement of every other party committee shall be
filed in the office of the county auditor of the county within which, or
for a subdivision within which, such disbursements were made. Each
statement shall give in full detail:

<a) Every gjim of money and all property, and every other thing of
value, received by. such candidate or committee during such period
from any source whatsoever which he or it uses or has used, or is at
liberty to use for political purposes, together with the name of every
person or source from which each was received and the date when
each was received, together with the total amount received from all
sources in any amount or manner:

(b) Every promise or pledge of money, property, or other thing of
value, received bj; such candidate or committee during such period, the
proceeds of which he uses or has used, or is at liberty to use for politi-
cal purposes, together with the names of the persons by whom each
was promised or pledged, the special purposes for which each was
promised or pledged, and the date when each was so promised or
pledged, together with the total amount promised or pledged from aM
sources in any amounts or manner:

ie) Every disbursement by such candidate or committee for pojiti-
cal purposes during such period, together with the name of every perj
soil to whom thg disbursement is made, the specific purpose for which
each was made, and the date when each was made, together with the
total amount of disbursements made in any amounts or mannen and

(d) Every obligation, expressed or implied, to make any disburse-
ment incurred b.yj such candidate or committee for political purposes
during such period, together with the names of the person or persons
to or with whom each such obligation has been incurred, the specific
purposes For which each was made, and the date when each was in:
curred. together with the total amount of such obligations made in arty.
amounts or manner.

Subd. 3^ STATEMENTS OF POLITICAL COMMITTEES. State-
ments shall also be made by. any political committee showing the total
amount of receipts and disbursements, and for what purpose such djs.:
bursements were made. Such statement shall be filed within 30 days
after any primary, municipal, or general election:

(a.) When the. committee is organized to support a candidate for a
federal office with the filing officer of such candidate:

(b) When the. committee is organized to support a candidate for a
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judicial district or comity office with the auditor of the county in
which such committee has its headquarters:

(c) When the committee is organized to support or oppose any
constitutional amendment with the secretary of state:

fd) When the committee is organized to support a candidate for
municipal office in municipalities having more than 20.000 population
or to support or oppose propositions in elections in such municipalities
with the filing officer of the municipality.

Subd. 4, ELECTIONS IN CERTAIN MUNICIPALITIES, STATE-
MENTS TO BE FILED. Every candidate and the secretary of every per-
sonal campaign committee in every primary municipal election, special
municipal election, or regular municipal election in all municipalities
having more than 20.000 inhabitants shall file a financial statement as
follows:

(a) Seven days before the primary;

(b) Seven days after the primary:

(c) Seven days before the regular or special elections: and

(d) Seven days after the regular or special election.

The statement shall be verified upon the oath of such candidate or
such personal campaign committee, as the case may be. and shall
cover all transactions made up to and including the third day before
the filing of the statement and not accounted for and reported upon in
statements theretofore filed, except that no transactions shall be made
thereafter which are not included in the final statement. The state-
ments required bv this subdivision shall disclose the same information
required in subdivision 2 of this section. Each statement after the first
shall contain a summary of all preceding statements and summarize all
items theretofore reported under the provisions of this section. Blanks
for all these statements shall be prepared by the secretary of state, and
copies thereof, together with a copy of this section, shall be furnished,
through the auditor, or otherwise, as the secretary of state may deem
expedient, to the secretary of every committee and to every candidate,
upon the filing of nomination papers by such candidate, and to all
other persons required by the charter of such municipalities or any
election law applicable to such municipality, in which any municipal
primary election, special municipal election, or regular municipal elec-
tion is being held or is to be held under the provisions of any such mu-
nicipal charter, or applicable law, and to all other persons required by
law to file such statements who may apply therefor. The provisions
hereof relating to the filing of verified statements of expenditures shall
be in addition to requirements contained in the charter of any munici-
palities requiring the filing of verified statements of expenditures in
connection with any municipal primary election, special municipal
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election, or regular municipal election held or to be held under any
such municipal charter or applicable law. The verified statements so
required shall be filed with the proper filing officer of any such munici-
pality.

Subd. 5, CONGRESSIONAL CANDIDATES. Candidates for elec-
tion to the United States house of representatives and senate and any.
political committees raising funds and making expenditures exclusively
on behalf of ajiy one of those candidates may file copies of their feder-
ally required financial disclosures in lieu of those required by sections
J to 44.

Sec. 27. plOA^T] STATEMENT OF EXPENSE, BLANKS; DI-
GEST OF LAWS. Subdivision 1. Blanks for all statements required by
sections JL to. 44 shall be prepared by the secretary of state and copies
thereof shall be furnished through the county auditor or otherwise, as
the secretary of state may deem expedient, to the secretary of every
committee, and to every candidate upon filing of nomination papers,
and to all other persons required by law to file such statements who
may apply therefor,

Subd. 2. .The secretary of state, with the approval of the attorney
general, shall prepare and print an easily understandable digest of sec;
tions 1 to 44, Complete with annotations thereof.

The secretary of state shall distribute such digest in the same
manner as the blanks for statements authorized by subdivision l_.

Sec. 28. plOA^S] NAMES OF CANDIDATES SHALL NOT BE
PRINTED ON BALLOT UNLESS STATEMENT IS FILED. The name of
a candidate chosen at a primary election, or otherwise, shall not be
fjririted on the official ballot for the ensuing election, unless there has
been filed by or on behalf of the candidate and by his personal can*-
paipn committee, if any, the statements of accounts and expenses re>
lating to nomination required by sections I to 44.

Sec. 29. [210A.29] FILING STATEMENTS BY TREASURER;
PENALTY. Every treasurer or other person who receives any money to
be applied to any of the election purposes for which expenditures are
permitted by law, who fails to file the statement and account respect-
ing the same required by sections I to 44 within the time prescribed.
shall be guilty of a misdemeanor. '

Sec. 30. [210A.30] FAILURE OF TREASURER TO KEEP AC-
COUNTS; PENALTY. Every such treasurer or other person who re;
ceives any money to be applied to the purposes aforesaid, who fails to
keep a correct book of account containing all the statements and de;
tails required by law, with intent to conceal the receipt or disburse-
ment of any gum of money received or disbursed by him or by, any.
other person, or the purpose for which the same was received or dis;
bursed. or to eonceal the existence of any unpaid debt or obligation, or
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the amount thereof, or to whom the same is due, in detail, or who shall
mutilate, deface, or destroy such book with like intent, shall be guilty
of a misdemeanor.

Sec. 31. [210A.31] FAILURE BY CANDIDATE TO FILE STATE-
MENT; PENALTY. Every candidate for nomination or election to any
elective office except governor, lieutenant governor, attorney general,
secretary of state, state treasurer, state auditor, state senator and state
representative, who intentionally fails to make and file the verified
statement of moneys contributed, disbursed, expended, or promised by
him, or by any other person, committee, or organization for him, so far
as he can learn, in the manner, within the time, and with the details re-
quired by sections I to 44. or who enters upon the duties of any such
office, or receives any. salary or emolument therefrom, with knowledge
that such statement has not been filed, and every officer who issues a
commission or certificate of election to any person with knowledge
that such statement has not been so filed, is guilty of a gross misde-
meanor.

Sec. 32. [210A.32] FILING OFFICERS SHALL NOTIFY CANDI-
DATE OR COMMITTEE. The officer with whom the expense account
of any candidate for public office or committee is required to be filed
by the provisions of sections \ to 44. shall notify such candidate or
committee of the failure £o comply with such law, immediately upon
the expiration of the Lime fixed by any law of this state for filing of the
same, and shall notify the county attorney of the county where such
candidate resides or in which the headquarters of the committee is lo-
cated, of the fact of the failure to file such expense account and the
county attorney shall thereupon notify such candidate or the secretary
of the committee of such delinquency and if the provisions of sections
1 to 44 shall not be complied with within ten days after the mailing of
such notice, the county attorney shall thereupon prosecute such candi-
date or the officer of the committee required by law to file such state-
ment.

Sec. 33. [210A.33] PERSONAL CAMPAIGN COMMITTEES. Any
candidate may select a single personal campaign committee to consist
of one or more persons. Before any personal campaign committee shall
make any disbursement in behalf of any candidate, or shall incur any
obligation, expressed or implied, to make any disbursement in his be-
half, such candidate shall file with the filing officer of such candidate a
written statement signed by such candidate, setting forth that such
personal campaign committee has been appointed and giving the name
and address of each member thereof and of the secretary thereof. If
the campaign committee consists of only one person, such person shall
be deemed the secretary thereof. Any candidate may revoke the selec-
tion of any member of such personal campaign committee by. a revoca-
tion in writing which, with proof of personal service on the member
whose selection is so revoked, shall be filed with the filing officer of
such candidate. Such candidate may fill the vacancy thus created in
the manner in which an original appointment is made. In civil actions
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and proceedings brought under sections I to 44. the acts of gyery
member o_f such personal campaign committee shall be presumed to be
with the knowledge and approval of the candidate until it has been
clearly proved that the candidate did not have knowledge of and ajt
prove the same, and that, in the exercise of reasonable care and cKl^
gence. he could not have had knowledge of and opportunity to disapr
prove the same.

Sec. 34. [2IOA.34] CORPORATIONS NOT TO CONTRIBUTE TO
POLITICAL CAMPAIGN; PENALTIES. Subdivision JL U shall be un-
lawful for any corporation doing business in this state to pay or contri-
bute or offer, consent or agree to pay or contribute, directly or indb
rectly. any money, property, free service of its officers or employees or
thing of value to any political party, organization, committee or inclb
vidual for any political purpose whatsoever, or to promote or defeat
the candidacy of any person for nomination, election, or appointment
to any political office.

Subd. 2. Any officer, stockholder, agent, employee or attorney or
other representatives of any corporation acting for or in behalf of gych
corporation who shall violate the provisions of sections 1 to 44 shall be
fined not exceeding $5.000 or be imprisoned in the state prison not §x-
ceediiifi five years, or both fined and 'imprisoned in the discretion of
the court.

Subd. 3; Any corporation convicted of violating any of the provi-
sions erf sections 1 to 44 shall be subject to a penalty in the amount not
exceeding $10.000 to be collected as other claims or demands for
money are collected; and, if a domestic corporation, in addition to that
penalty, it may be dissolved: and, if a foreign or nonresident corpora-
tion, in addition to that penalty, its right to do business in this state
may be declared forfeited.

Subd. 4. It shall not be a violation of this section for a political
party, as defined in section 200.02. to form a nonprofit corporation for
the sole purpose of holding real property "to be used exclusively as
such political party's headquarters,

Sec. 35. [210A,35] AIDING VIOLATION; PENALTY. Any person
or persons who shall aid, abet, or advise a violation of the provisions
of section 34 shall be guilty of a gross misdemeanor.

Sec. 36. [210A.36] PROSECUTIONS; WHERE MADE. Violations
of the provisions of section 34 may be prosecuted in the county where
such payment or contribution is made or services rendered or in any
county wherein such money has been paid or. distributed.

Sec. 37. [2IOA^7] COUNTY ATTORNEY TO INQUIRE INTO
VIOLATIONS; PENALTIES. If the county attorney of the county shall
be notified by. any officer or other person of any violation of any of the
provisions <rf sections i to 44. it shall be his duty forth with to djlii
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gently inquire into the facts of such violation, and if there be reason-
able ground for instituting a prosecution, it shall be the duty of such
county attorney to present the charge, with all the evidence which he
can procure, to the grand jury of such county. If any county attorney
shall fail or refuse to faithfully perform any duty imposed upon him by
the provisions of sections I to 44. he shall be guilty of a misdemeanor:
and, on conviction thereof, shall forfeit his office. U shall be the duty
of the county attorney, under the penalty of forfeiture of his office, to
prosecute any and all persons guilty of any violation of the provisions
of sections I to 44. the penalty of which is fine or imprisonment, ox
both, or removal from office. Any citizen may employ an attorney to
assist the county attorney to perform his duties under the provisions of
sections 1 to 44. and such attorney shall be recognized by the county
attorney and the court as associate counsel in the proceeding: and no
prosecution, action, or proceeding shall be dismissed without notice to.
or against the objection of. such associate counsel until the reasons of
the county attorney for such dismissal, together with the objections
thereto of the associate counsel, shall have been filed in writing, ar-
gued by. counsel, and fully considered by the court, with such limita-
tion as to the time of filing such reasons and objections as the court
may impose.

Sec. 38. [2IOA.38] VIOLATIONS BY UNAUTHORIZED PERSON
NOT TO FORFEIT NOMINATION. When upon the trial of any action
or proceedings under the provisions of sections i to 44. it shall appear
from the evidence that the offense complained of was not committed
by the candidate, or with his knowledge or consent, or was committed
without his sanction or connivance, and that all reasonable means
were taken by such candidate at such election, or were taken by or on
behalf of the candidate, or that the offenses complained of were trivial
or unimportant, and that in all respects his candidacy and election
were free from all offensive or illegal acts, or that any act or omission
of any candidate complained of arose from accidental miscalculation or
from some other reasonable cause of like nature, and in any case did
not arise from any want of good faith,, and under the circumstances it
seems to the court to be unjust that the candidate shall forfeit his nom-
ination, position or office, then the nomination or election of such can-
didate shall not by reason of such offense complained to be void, nor
shall the candidate be removed from nor deprived of his nomination,
position, or office.

Sec. 39. [210A.39] DISQUALIFIED CANDIDATE NOT TO HOLD
POSITION. A candidate elected to an office, and whose election
thereto has been annulled and set aside for any offense mentioned in
sections 1 to 44, shall not, during the period fixed by jaw as the term
of such office, be appointed or elected to fill any vacancy which may
occur in such office. A candidate or other person who is convicted of
any offense mentioned in sections j. to 44. shall not, during the period
fixed by law as the term of the office with respect to which the elec-
tion was held and said offense was committed, be appointed or elected
to fill any vacancy in such office. Any appointment or election to an
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office made in violation of or contrary to. the provisions of this section
shall be void.

Sec. 40. [210A.40] JUDGMENTS; TO WHOM TRANSMITTED. If
any person shall in a criminal action be judged to have been guilty of
any violation of the provisions of sections I to 44 while a candidate for
any office under the constitution or laws of the state, or under any or-
dinance'of any municipality therein, other than the office of state sena-
tor or. member of the house of representatives, the court shall, after en-
tering the adjudication of guilty, enter a supplemental judgment.
declaring such person to have forfeited the office in the conduct of the
campaign for the nomination or election to which he was guilty of
such violation, and shall transmit to the filing officer of such candidate
a transcript of such supplemental judgment, and thereupon such office
shall be deemed vacant and shall be filled as provided bylaw.

If any person shall, in a criminal action, be adjudicated guilty of
any violation of the provisions of sections 1 to 44, committed while he
was a candidate for the office of state senator, member of the house of
representatives. United States senator, or representative in Congress.
or while he was a member of the personal campaign committee of any
such candidate, the court, after entering such adjudication, shall forth-
with transmit to the presiding officer of the legislative body as a mem-
ber of which such officer was a candidate when such violation oc-
curred, a certificate setting forth such adjudication of guilty.

Sec. 41. r21OA.41J MAY EMPLOY COUNSEL. Nothing contained
in sections i to 44 shall prevent any candidate from employing counsel
to represent him in any action or proceeding, affecting his rights as a
candidate, nor from paying all costs and disbursements necessary inci-
dental thereto. No sum so paid or incurred shall be deemed a part of
the campaign expenses of any such candidate.

Sec. 42. [210A.42] PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION. Any person
violating any provisions of sections 1 to 44. except as otherwise pro-
vided herein, shall, upon conviction thereof, be guilty of a gross misde-
meanor: and no person so convicted shall be permitted to take or hold
office to which he yyas elected, if any, or receive the emoluments
thereof.

Sec. 43. [21OA.43] DENIAL OF ACCESS BY POLITICAL CANDI-
DATES TO MULTIPLE UNIT DWELLINGS. Subdivision L PROHIB-
ITION. It is unlawful for any person, either directly or indirectly, to
deny access to any apartment house, dormitory, nursing home, mobile
home park, any areas in which two or more single family dwellings are
located on private roadways or other multiple unit facility used as a
residence, to any candidate .who has filed for election to public office
or workers accompanied by the candidate, provided the candidate and
workers seeking admittance to such facility do so solely for the pur-
pose of campaigning.
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Subd. 2. EXCEPTIONS. The provisions of subdivision i shall not
be construed to prohibit: .

(a) Denial of admittance into a particular apartment, room, mo-
bile home or personal residential unit by a person or persons residing
in. that particular apartment^ room, mobile home or unit.

(b) Requiring reasonable and proper identification as a necessary
prerequisite to admission to a multiple unit dwelling:

(c) In the case of nursing homes, denial of permission to visit cer-
tain persons where valid reasons of health exist therefor;

(d) Limiting visits by candidates or workers accompanied by the
candidate to reasonable number of persons, reasonable hours or re-
quiring prior appointments;

(e) Denial of admittance to or expulsion from a multiple unit
dwelling for good cause^

Subd. 3. INJUNCTION. Any candidate who is denied access per-
sonally or with workers he accompanies to any multiple unit dwelling
in viola ti cm of subdivision I shall be entitled to sue for and have in-
iunctive relief in any court of competent jurisdiction against all per-
sons involved in any violation of subdivision ±, to prevent and restrain
violations thereof without alleging or proving actual damages or that
an adequate remedy at law does not exist. so that injunctive relief can
be obtained promptly without awaiting injury or actual damage. Such
iniunctive relief shall not abridge or be in lieu of any other remedy or
Penalty provided by law, provided the court shall specifically exclude
from the injunction any resident of the multiple unit facilities specified
iri subdivision I who shall have indicated orally or in writing to the
candidate, his representative or the court that he does not want to be
contacted by said candidate.

Subd. 4. VIOLATIONS NOT A CRIME. A violation of the provi-
sions of this section is not a crime.

Sec. 44. [210A.44] CITATION. Sections 1 to 44 shall be known
Ss the "Fair Campaign Practices

Sec. 45. {204A.341J MISMARKING BALLOTS; DISCLOSING
HOW MARKED; PENALTY. Every election official or other person
jVhp marks the ballot of any voter, except in the cases and in the man-
ner provided by law, and as directed by the voter, or who informs any
person other than such voter how any such ballot was marked, shall
kg guilty of a gross misdemeanor.

Sec. 46. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 123.015, is amended to
read:

Changes or additions indicated by -underline deletions by strikeout



780 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1975 Ch. 284

123.015 ELECTIONS; CORRUPT PRACTICES. The provisions of
acetiono 3H-.O3 and 211.OS sections 3 and 5, subdivision X, of this act
and all acts amendatory thereof shall apply to any elections of a com-
mon school district, an independent school district, a special school
district, or a school election held in unorganized territory.

Sec. 47. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 290.09, Subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2. TRADE OR BUSINESS EXPENSES; EXPENSES FOR
PRODUCTION OF INCOME, (a) In General. There shall be allowed as
a deduction all the ordinary and necessary expenses paid or incurred
during the taxable year in carrying on any trade or business, including

(1) A reasonable allowance for salaries or other compensation for
personal services actually rendered;

(2) Traveling expenses (including the entire amount expended for
meals and lodging) while away from home in the pursuit of a trade or
business; and

(3) Rentals or other payments required to be made as a condition
to the continued use or possession, for purposes of the trade or busi-
ness, of property to which the taxpayer has not taken or is not taking
title or in which he has no equity. For purposes of the preceding sen-
tence, the place of residence of a member of congress within the state
shall be considered his home, but amounts expended by such members
within each taxable year for living expenses shall not be deductible for
income tax purposes in excess of $3,000.

(b) Expenses for Production of Income. In the case of an individ-
ual, there shall be allowed as a deduction all the ordinary and neces-
sary expenses paid or incurred during the taxable year.

(1) For the production or collection of income;

(2) For the management, conservation, or maintenance of prop-
erty held for the production of income; or

(3) In connection with the determination, collection, or refund of
any tax.

(c) Campaign expenditures in an amount not to exceed the limits
set out in Minnesota Statutes, Section 311.06 section 22 of this act ,
not subsequently reimbursed, which have been personally paid by a
candidate for public office if the candidate has complied with the ex-
penditure limitations set out in Minnesota Statutes, Section 2-H.O6 sec-
tion 22 of this act :

(No deduction shall be allowed under this clause for any contribu-
tion or gift which would be allowable as a credit under section 290.21
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were it not for the percentage limitations set forth in such section);

(d) All expense money paid by the legislature to legislators.

Sec. 48. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 290.21, Subdivision 3, is
amended to read:

Subd. 3. An amount for contribution or gifts made within the tax-
able year:

(a) to or for the use of the state of Minnesota, or any of its politi-
cal subdivisions for exclusively public purposes,

(b) to or for the use of any community chest, corporation, orga-
nization, trust, fund, association, or foundation located in and carrying
on substantially all of its activities within this state, organized and op-
erating exclusively for religious, charitable, public cemetery, scientific,
literary, artistic, or educational purposes, or for the prevention of cru-
elty to children or animals, no part of the net earnings of which inures
to the benefit of any private stockholder or individual,

(c) to a fraternal society, order, or association, operating under
the lodge system located in and carrying on substantially all of their
activities within this state if such contributions or gifts are to be used
exclusively for the purposes specified in subdivision 3(b), or for or to
posts or organizations of war veterans or auxiliary units or societies of
such posts or organizations, if they are within the state and no part of
their net income inures to the benefit of any private shareholder or in-
dividual, or to an employee stock ownership trust as defined in this
section. Where the beneficiaries of a stock ownership trust include the
transferor, his spouse, children, grandchildren, parents, siblings or
their children, the amount of the deduction shall be reduced by the
product of multiplying said amount by their percentage interest in the
trust,

(d) to or for the use of the United States of America for exclu-
sively public purposes, and to or for the use of any community chest,
corporation, trust, fund, association, or foundation, organized and op-
erated exclusively for any of the purposes specified in subdivision 3(b)
and (c) no part of the net earnings of which inures to the benefit of
any private shareholder or individual, but not carrying on substantially
all of their activities within this state, in an amount equal to the ratio
of Minnesota taxable net income to total net income,

(e) to a political party, as defined in section 200.02, subdivision 7,
or a political candidate, as defined in section 2-11.01 1 of this act , or a
political cause when sponsored by any party or association or commit-
tee, as defined in section 311.01 1 of this act , in a maximum amount
not to exceed the following:

(1) contributions made by individual natural persons, $100,
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(2) contributions made by a national committeeman, national
committeewoman, state chairman, or state chairwoman of a political
party, as defined in section 2OO.02, subdivision 7, $1,000,

(3) contributions made by a congressional district committeeman
or committeewoman of a political party, as defined in section 200.02,
subdivision 7, $350,

(4) contributions made by a county chairman or a county chair-
woman of a political party, as defined in section 200.02, subdivision 7.
$150; .

(0 in the case of an individual, the total credit against taxable net.
income allowable hereunder shall not exceed 30 percent of the tax-
payer's Minnesota gross income as follows:

(i) the aggregate of contributions made to organizations specified
in (a), (b) and (d) shall not exceed ten percent of the taxpayer's Minne-
sota gross income,

»
(ii) the total credits under this subparagraph for any taxable year

shall not exceed 20 percent of the taxpayer's Minnesota gross income.
For purposes of this subparagraph, the credits under this section shall
be computed without regard to any deduction allowed under subpara-
graph (i) but shall take into account any contributions described in
subparagraph (i) which are in excess of the amount allowable as, a
credit under subparagraph (i);

(g) in the case of a corporation, the total credit against net in-
come hereunder shall not exceed 15 percent of the taxpayer's taxable
net income less the credits allowable under this section other than
those for contributions or gifts,

(h) in the case of a corporation reporting its taxable income on
the accrual basis, if — (A) the board of directors authorizes a charita-
ble contribution during any taxable year, and (B) payment of such con-
tribution is made after the close of such taxable year and on or before
the fifteenth day of the third month following the close of such taxable
year; then the taxpayer may elect to treat such contribution as paid
during such taxable year. The election may be made only at the time of
the filing of the return for such taxable year, and shall be signified in
such manner as the commissioner shall by regulations prescribe.

Sec. 49. Minnesota Statutes 1974. Sections 210.01; 210.02: 210.Q3:
210.04; 210.05: 210.06; 210.07: 210.08: 210.09: 210.10; 210.11: 210.12;
210.13: 210.14; 210.15; 210.16: 210.17: 210.18: 210.19; 210.20; 210.21:
211.01: 211.02: 211.03; 211.035: 211.05: 211.06: 211.07:211.08: 211.081:
21I.Q9; 211.10: 211.11; 211.12: 211.13; 211.14: 211.141; 211.15; 211.16;
211.17; 211.19; 211.20: 211.21: 211.22: 211.23: 211.24; 211.25: 211.27:
211.28: 211.30: 211.31; 211.32: 211.33: 211.34: 211.36; 211.37: 211.38:
211.39: 211.4O: and 211.41 are repealed.
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Sec. 50. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective on the date fol-
lowing its final enactment.

Approved June 2, 1975.

CHAPTER 285-̂ S.F.No.»77

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Hennepin county; providing for the support and mainte-
nance of the county law library; amending Laws 1933, Chapter 291. Section 12, as
amended; and Laws 1933. Chapter 291, Section 16. as amended.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1933, Chapter 291, Section 12, as amended by
Laws 1974, Chapter 349, Section 1 is amended to read:

Sec. 12. HENNEPIN COUNTY; LAW LIBRARY; COUNTY
BOARD MAY PROVIDE FOR MAINTENANCE IN CERTAIN CASES.
For the support of said library there shaJJ be allotted the fees pre-
scribed in Section 4 herein and such other amounts as are now pro-
vided by law; provided, however, that the board of county commission-
ers of Hennepin county may, in their discretion, provide for additional
support and maintenance of such county law library out of county
funds - net te eweeed $169,000; This odditiofml appropriation shaH be
made enly once ,

Sec. 2. Laws 1933, Chapter 291, Section 16, as amended by Laws
1949, Chapter 568, Section 3 is amended to read:

Sec. 16. FEES COLLECTED BY CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT,
CLERK OF THE PROBATE COURT, AND CLERK OF THE MUNICI-
PAL COURT DEPOSITED WITH COUNTY FINANCE DIRECTOR. The
clerk of the district court, the clerk of the probate court and the clerks
of any municipal court in such counties shall thereafter pay all the li-
brary fees collected by him or them, pursuant to section 4, as
amended, to the treasure* ef the county, whe is hereby authorised te
disburse the same and any ether moneys belonging te the library; apen
the erder ef the trustees; te pay the necessary expenses ef the library
county finance director .

Sec. 3. This act is effective upon its approval by the governing
body of Hennepin county and compliance wjth Minnesota Statutes.
Section 645.021.

Approved June 2, 1975.
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